

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
LUBBOCK DIVISION**

NATIONAL HORSEMEN'S BENEVOLENT AND
PROTECTIVE ASSOCIATION,
ARIZONA HORSEMEN'S BENEVOLENT AND
PROTECTIVE ASSOCIATION,
ARKANSAS HORSEMEN'S BENEVOLENT AND
PROTECTIVE ASSOCIATION,
INDIANA HORSEMEN'S BENEVOLENT AND
PROTECTIVE ASSOCIATION,
LOUISIANA HORSEMEN'S BENEVOLENT AND
PROTECT ASSOCIATION,
MOUNTAINEER PARK HORSEMEN'S BENEVOLENT
AND PROTECTIVE ASSOCIATION,
NEBRASKA HORSEMEN'S BENEVOLENT AND
PROTECTIVE ASSOCIATION,
OKLAHOMA HORSEMEN'S BENEVOLENT AND
PROTECTIVE ASSOCIATION,
OREGON HORSEMEN'S BENEVOLENT AND
PROTECTIVE ASSOCIATION,
PENNSYLVANIA HORSEMEN'S BENEVOLENT AND
PROTECTIVE ASSOCIATION, AND
WASHINGTON HORSEMEN'S BENEVOLENT AND
PROTECTIVE ASSOCIATION,

Plaintiffs,

v.

JERRY BLACK; KATRINA ADAMS; LEN COLEMAN;
NANCY COX; JOSEPH DUNFORD; FRANK KEATING;
KEN SCHANZER; the HORSERACING INTEGRITY AND
SAFETY AUTHORITY, INC.; the FEDERAL TRADE
COMMISSION; REBECCA KELLY SLAUGHTER, in her
official capacity as Acting Chair of the Federal Trade
Commission; ROHIT CHOPRA, in his official capacity as
Commissioner of the Federal Trade Commission; NOAH
JOSHUA PHILLIPS, in his official capacity as Commissioner
of the Federal Trade Commission; and CHRISTINE S.
WILSON, in her official capacity as Commissioner of the
Federal Trade Commission,

Defendants.

No. 5:21-CV-00071-H

**THE NORTH AMERICAN
ASSOCIATION OF
RACETRACK
VETERINARIANS' MOTION
FOR LEAVE TO FILE
AMICUS BRIEF IN
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS'
FIRST AMENDED
COMPLAINT FOR
DECLARATORY AND
INJUNCTIVE RELIEF AND
MOTION FOR PARTIAL
SUMMARY JUDGMENT
AND IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS' MOTIONS
TO DISMISS**

TO THE HONORABLE JAMES WESLEY HENDRIX, UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE
PRESIDING:

Pursuant to Local Rule 7.2(b), Amicus Curiae—The North American Association of Racetrack Veterinarians (“hereinafter “NAARV”)—respectfully moves this Court for leave to file an amicus curiae brief in support of Plaintiffs’ First Amended Complaint for Declaratory and Injunctive Relief (Doc. 23) and Plaintiffs’ Motion for Partial Summary Judgment (Doc. 37) and in opposition to Defendants’ Motions to Dismiss (Docs. 34 & 36).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....1

II. INTRODUCTION: SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....2

III. ARGUMENT.....4

 A. Standing.....4

 B. Due Process.....6

 C. Banning Lasix Harms The Equine Athlete And Places NAARV Members
 In A Position Of Violating The Veterinarian’s Oath.....12

IV. CONCLUSION.....14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

Armstrong v. Manzo
 380 US 545, 552 (1965).....7

Barry v. Barchi,
 433 U.S. 55 (1978).....7

Choice Incorporated of Texas v. Greenstein
 691 F.3d 710, 715 (5th Cir. 2012).....5

Monk v. Huston
 340 F.3d 279, 283 (5th Cir. 2003).....3, 5

Roman Catholic Diocese v. Sebelius
 927 F. Supp.2d 406, 418, 421 (N.D. Texas 2013).....5

Texas v. United States
 497 F.3d 491, 497 (5th Cir. 2007).....2, 4, 5

STATUTES:

5 U.S.C.
 Pt. I, Ch. 5, Subch. IV.....9
 § 556.....8
 § 557.....8
 § 702.....10
 § 706.....10

15 U.S.C.A.
 § 3051(6).....1
 § 3055(c).....8
 § 3055(c)(4)(A).....7, 8
 § 3055(c)(4)(B).....7, 8
 § 3055 (c)(4)(C).....8
 § 3055(d).....6
 § 3055(g)(1).....6
 § 3055(g)(2).....6
 § 3057(c).....7
 § 3058.....3, 4, 6, 7, 11, 12
 § 3058(b).....9
 § 3058(b)(1).....9
 § 3058(b)(3)(A)(ii).....9
 § 3058(c).....10
 § 3058(c)(2)(B).....10

Horsereading Integrity and Safety Act of 2020, Pub. L. No. 116-260, div. FF,
 tit. XII, § 1201, 134 Stat. 1182, 3252 (2020).....2

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Chemerinsky, Erwin (1999) “Substantive Due Process,” *Touro Law Review*.
 Vol. 15: No. 4, Article 15, p. 1501.....7

Donna Bader, *FAQ*, (2011).....10

Local Civil Rule 7.2(b).....1

NAARV, Mission/Goal Statement (2015).....7

Press Release, *Federal Bill Press Release Feb 2020* (Feb. 3, 2020).....12, 13
